

No. 06-1005

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

EFRAIN SANTOS AND BENEDICTO DIAZ

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 10

 A. The court of appeals’ decision incorrectly
 constricts the scope and impairs the enforcement
 of the money laundering statute 10

 B. The decision of the court of appeals conflicts with
 decisions of other courts of appeals 22

 C. The question presented is of recurring
 importance 26

 D. The issue is more suitable for review now than it
 was at the time of *Scialabba* 27

Conclusion 28

Appendix A 1a

Appendix B 17a

Appendix C 51a

Appendix D 80a

Appendix E 81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998) 12

United States v. Alerre, 430 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1925 (2006) 17

United States v. Barragan, 263 F.3d 919 (9th Cir.
2001) 18

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003) | 17, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 254 F.3d 8 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1010 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Caplinger</i> , 339 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2003) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Cole</i> , 988 F.2d 681 (7th Cir. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Conley</i> , 37 F.3d 970 (3d Cir. 1994) .. | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Coscarelli</i> , 105 F.3d 984 (5th Cir.), vacated, 111 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 1997), reinstated in relevant part, 149 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 993 F.2d 164 (8th Cir. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Dovalina</i> , 262 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> , 272 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1029, 1072 and 1082, 537 U.S. 857 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Febus</i> , 218 F.3d 784 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1021 (2000) | 2, 4, 5, 16, 21 |
| <i>United States v. France</i> , 164 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1010 (1999) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Genova</i> , 333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003) ... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Godwin</i> , 272 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1069 (2002) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Golb</i> , 69 F.3d 1417 (9th Cir. 1995) | 19 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 381 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2004), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 544 U.S. 945 (2005), reinstated in relevant part, Nos. 03-1441 & 03-1442 (3d Cir. May 20, 2005) | 8, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Haun</i> , 90 F.3d 1096 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1059 (1997) | 19, 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Heaps</i> , 39 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Hildebrand</i> , 152 F.3d 756 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1033 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Huber</i> , 404 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2005) | 8, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Hurley</i> , 63 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1105 (1996) | 13, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Iacoboni</i> , 363 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 978 (2004) | 8, 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 935 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1991) | 4, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 532 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1976), aff'd in part and vacated in part, 432 U.S. 137 (1977) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 169 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 892 (1999) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Mankarious</i> , 151 F.3d 694 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1056 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Marbella</i> , 73 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1996) | 18 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 919, 502 U.S. 823 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. McHan</i> , 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1281 (1997) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Meshack</i> , 225 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1100 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Monaco</i> , 194 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1028 and 1077 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Prince</i> , 214 F.3d 740 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 974 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Reed</i> , 167 F.3d 984 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 897 (1999) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Rudisill</i> , 187 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 1999) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Scialabba</i> , 282 F.3d 475 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1071 (2002) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>United States v. Silvestri</i> , 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 772 (2005) | 14, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 154 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 946 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 256 F.3d 231 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1049 (2001), 535 U.S. 977 (2002) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 239 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 12 F.3d 1350 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1095 and 1114 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 339 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1184 (2004) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Wyly</i> , 193 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 1999) | 17 |

VII

| Statutes and Guidelines: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. 371 | 2, 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 981(a)(2)(A) | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. 981(a)(2)(B) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 981(a)(2)(C) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 982(a)(1) (Supp. I 2001) | 23, 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. 982(a)(2) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 982(a)(3)(F) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 982(a)(4) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 982(a)(5) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 982(a)(8)(B) (Supp. IV 2004) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1955 | 2, 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1955(a) | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956 | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(A)(i) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(B)(i) | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956(e)(7)(A) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956(h) | 2, 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1957 | 14, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1957(f)(2) | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1961(1) (Supp. IV 2004) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(3) | 13 |
| 21 U.S.C. 853 | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2255 | 2, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2461(c) | 15 |

VIII

| Guidelines—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| United States Sentencing Guidelines: | |
| § 2B1.1 | 9 |
| § 2E3.1 | 9 |
| § 2S1.1(a)(2) | 9 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) | 14 |
| <i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958) | 12 |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary:</i> (1971) | 25 |
| (2002) | 12 |
| B. Frederic Williams & Frank D. Whitney, <i>Federal Money Laundering: Crimes and Forfeitures</i> (1999) | 21 |
